

To be Argued by:
JOHN A. COLLINS, ESQ.
Estimated Time for Argument:
(10 Minutes)

STATE OF NEW YORK
Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FOURTH JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Appellate Division
Docket Number:
CA 19-00899

— 0 —
DAVID M. BONCZAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC. d/b/a AMC THEATRES
WEBSTER 12 (as Successor in Interest to Loews Boulevard
Cinemas, Inc. f/k/a Loew's Boulevard Corporation and/or
Loews Theater Management Corp.),
Defendants-Respondents.

—
Erie County Index No. 804799/2014.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DAVID M. BONCZAR

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
JOHN A. COLLINS, Esq., *Of Counsel*
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
David M. Bonczar
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 849-1333
Email: jcollins@lglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

POINT I

THE JURY VERDICT FINDING THAT LABOR LAW § 240 (1) WAS NOT VIOLATED, AND THAT PLAINTIFF’S CULPABLE CONDUCT CONSTITUTED THE SOLE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF HIS FALL, IS IRRATIONAL OR, ALTERNATIVELY, CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE1

POINT II

CONSIDERED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LACK OF EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT FOR THE VERDICT, DEFENSE COUNSEL’S IMPROPER CONDUCT ESTABLISHES THAT THE VERDICT SHOULD ALSO BE SET ASIDE IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of New York City</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Petracca & Son, Inc.</i> , 124 A.D.2d 772 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	10
<i>Clune v. Moore</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1330 (4th Dep’t 2016).....	7
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 140 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	5-6
<i>Kopasz v. City of Buffalo</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1686 (4th Dep’t 2016)	7
<i>Lolik v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 744 (1995).....	8
<i>Nicastro v. Park</i> , 113 A.D.2d 129 (2d Dep’t 1985)	9-10
<i>Smith v. Hooker Chemical & Plastics Corp.</i> , 125 A.D.2d 944 (4th Dep’t 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 994 (1988), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 995 (1988)	8

STATUTES AND RULES

CPLR 4401	1, 7, 11
CPLR 4404 (a)	1, 9
Labor Law § 240 (1)	1, 6, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. PJI, General Principles	1-2
